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April 13, 1911.

Mrs, John W, Smith,
Louisville, I11.

Dear adam:e

Jours oL the 7th inst. asddressed to the Hayor, Hon. Willism
Jo Gaynor was referred to us today and we find that the case of Nery
A, Ponda vs. Rector's, ete, of Trinity Church, case was dismissed on ¢
Harch 30, 1911, Jjudgment roll filed iarech 31, 1911, Hlmer E. @ood, Buffale,
. Y. wes attorney for the pleintiff and Jay and Candler were the attorneys
for the defendant.

This 1s all the information that you can et &t this time as
the case 18 closed.

Yours\vory truly,
F : > - —
(Sagned ) Herman W, Beyer,

Jecretary to the County Clerk.




COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW COUNTY COURT HOUSE

WILLIAMF SCHNEIDER
COUNTY CLERK

CHARLES E. GEHRING
DEPUTY

NEW YORK

Hon . Robert Adamson,
Mayor's Secretary,
New York City.
Dear Adamson:=

The enclosed is a copy of letter sent to lMr. Max A.

Shilling, Uew UIberia, La., in answer to the communication received

by you on the 12th inst. As before stated we are at all times ready

to treat with courtesies 21l communications sent to this office.

With kind personal regards, 1 remain

Yours very truly, |
/@Wtﬂw % | 7147
Secretary to the County Plerk. /
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%ril 14. 1911.

Mr. ex A. Shilling,
Hew Iberia, lLa.
Dear Sir:=
in snswer to yvours of the 8th inst. which was submitted
to us through His Honor the ¥ayor regerding the Nassan Frame & Picture
Co., of 109 Fulton St., UN. Y. City, desire to state that there is
nothing on file in this oifice.

Yours very truly,
(Signed) Hermen W. Beyer,

Secretary to the County Clerk.




COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW COUNTY COURT HOUSE

WILLIAMF SCHNEIDER
COUNTY CLERK

CHARLES E. . GEHRING

NEW YORK _...__........,}p:;:il.....l.‘?.v.....]_9]_1 b

Hon. Robert Adamson,
secretary to the llayor,
llew York City.
Dear Sir:-

The enclosed communication is respectfully referred to your

Yours respectfully,

2gnd Deputy County Clerk.













HENRY P. MOLLOY
CLERK

COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF KINGS

HALL OF RECORDS
BROOKLYN,N.Y.

Robert Adamson, Esq.
Secretary to the Mayor,
City Hall, New York City.

The County Clerk directs me to acknowledge receipt of yours

Y?ﬂ respectfn%ly, A
| /

of the 28th ultimo,.

ek o,

/ Secretary to the/
County Clerk.




COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW COUNTY COURT HOUSE

WILLIAMF SCHNEIDER

COUNTY CLERK May 2th. 1911

CHARLES E.GEHRING NEW YORK
DEPUTY

WILLIAM B. SELDEN
2%° DEPUTY

Mr. Robert Adamson,
Secretary to the Mayor- City Hall. City.
Dear Sir;-

The within communication is referred to you for action.

Respectfully;

T f3_a].

and. deputy county clerk.
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QUEENS COUNTY CLERK’'S OFFICE,

JAMAICA . N.Y.
MARTIN MAGER.,.CLERK

July 20th 1911,

Hon. William J. Gaynor,

Mlayor, City of lew York.

Dear Sir:=

As you are probably aware, the Democratic Party in the Rorough
of Queens 18 very much divided at this time. There is a movement
under way to bring the different factions together and committees have
been aprointed for this purpose, and it is hoped that the differences
will be sdjusted and the party united. ’

With this subject in mind, I would like, if possible, to have
an interview with you early next week and shall be pleased if you will

set a time when I can call on you.

I would like to have thisg interview early in the week so that

-

1 can rerort to the committees at the next meeting.
Trusting I may hear from you favorably, I am

Respectfully yours,




HENRY P MOLLOY
CLERK

COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF KINGS

HALL OF RECORDS

BROOKLYN, N.Y.
September 7, 1911,

Hon, William J., Gaynor,
Mayor of the City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of the 1st instant enclosing a letter from Raphael
Esturo with reference to his application for citizenship papers re-

ceived,
Investigation in his case shows the following record:

Esturo filed his petition for citizenship papers in this office
on April 1, 1907, the same was thereafter put on the calendar for
July 2, 1907, and when the case was reached in its regular order on
such calendar no appearance Or answer was made by him, The case J
was again placed on the calendar for September 27, 1907 when he ap-
peared, was examined, and the case set over to November 7, 1907 by
Mr, Justice Crane, The case appeared on that date, November 7, 1907,
and no appesarance or answer was made by him, The case was again
placed on the calendar for January 30, 1908,'and again no appearance

or answer was made on that date., His case was then set down by Mr,

Justice Carr for February 27, 1908 when he again failed to appear and

answer on that dafe, and on motion of the United States District At-

torney, the petition was denied.
The petitioner received due notice of each adjournment and
of the dates when his case would appear on the calendar,

Respectfu "

I oL E

County Clerk,
Kings County.




HENRY P. MOLLOY

CLERK
-

COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF KINGS

HALL OF RECORDS
BROOKLYN, N.Y.

| September 25, 1911,
Bon, William J. Gaynor,

Mayor of the City of New York,
City Hall, New York City.

B & ¥ i

Your Pavor of the 23rd instant with reference to the complaint
of one Mrs. Minnie Schwabe received, and the following is the record
in this case:

I received a letter dated August 11, 1911 from Bicknell Lamb &
Kyllo of Towner, North Dakota inquiring for these papers and
replied to them on August 12th, copies of vaieh I enclose

marked A and B,
I received two letters from Mrs., Schwabe from Denbigh dated August

28th and September 7th, &and replied to her as per my letter of
September 13th, copies of which I enclose, marked C, D and K,

I algso return you herewith letter to you from‘Mrs. Schwabe dated

September 18, 1911.
A reading of this correspondence will show that this office has

properly disposed of this csse by returning to her the one dollar fee

which she had previously enclosed after failing to find the naturaliza-

tion peper requested.,

I remain

Yours respectfully,
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BICKLELL LANB & KYLLO
SUCCESSORS TO
BUTLER ILAWMB

Attorney at lLaw,

lowner, McHenry Co., N.D. August 11, 1911,

County Clerk of Court,

Brooklyn, Kings Co., N.Y.

ear Sir:

Mr, Carl William August Schwabe received his second papers
come 50 years ago about 1864 from your court. Mre. Schwabe desires &
certified copy of these citizen papers. We would appreciate you
sending this certified copy direct to lirs. August Schwabe, whose
address is Denbigh, lMcHenry Co. N.Dak.

Enclose you herewith 81,00 whieh will undoubtedly cover the

fee, very sincerely yours,

BICKELL, LAMB & KYLIO

nn A mnn
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FRANK'S PHARMACY C

Drugs, Wall paper, Patent Nedi-
cines, Druggist's Sundries,

Denbigh, N,D, Aug, 26th, 1911,

County Clerk of Court,
Brooklyn, Kings Co. N.Y.
vear Sir:

On August 1llth last I wrote you for a copy of my husbhand's
citizenship papers, I enclosed $1.00 for the copy but so far have
heard nothing from you in regard to them, Iy hushand is an invalid
and I wish to file on some land, but not being native born must have
a copy of hie citizenship papers to present to the Land 0ffice with
my filing. ¥indly look after this matter at once and ohlige,

Yours sincerely,

MRS, AUGUST SCHWARE
Denbigh, N.,D.




Denbigh, N, Dak,
Sept. 7th, 1911,

Clerk of County Court,
Brooklyn, Kinge County, N.XY,.

Dear Sir.:

I have written you two letters requesting you to send me a

copy of my husband's citisenship papers, His name is Carl William

August Schwabe, and the papers were taken out 1 believe in 18851,

It is necessary that I have those peapers in order to get through a
filing on some land, and I have only a few days left to spare,
I enclecsed $1.00 in my first letter to pay for a copy, and if that
is not enough let me know at once and I will send you the amount
required, Am enclosing postage for reply.,

Yours sincerely,

MRS AUGUST SCHWABE




Krs. August Schwabe,
Denbigh, North Dakotsa,.

Dear Nadam:

Enclosed find money order for one dollar herewith returned as 1I

fail to find any record of your husband's naturalizetion in this of-

fice,

It is suggested that you write to the Clerk of the U,S. Distriet

Ccourt, Post 0ffice Building, Brooklyn, Necw York.

fours respectfully, .

(signed) HENRY P, MOLLOY

County Clerk,
Kings County.




COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW COUNTY COURT HOUSE

WILLIAMF SCHNEIDER

COUNTY CLERK NEW YORK OQtOberla,l 91 1 s

CHARLES E. GEHRING
DEPUTY

My dear Adamson:-

Youre of the 18th inat. received, enclosing
letter from Mr. Julius Happ, of No. 1387 Woodhaven
Avenue, Ozone Park, L. I., and I desire to state that

we will conmunicate with him direct.

The law in the matter, however, is thatl where
an American Citizen merries a woman with one (1) child,
or any number of children under age, she, as well as her

children becowme Citizens of the United States, even though

foreign born,

With kindest regarde, I aw,

Very truly yours,

HWB/J.

Honorable Robert Adamson,

Secretary to the Nayor, °
City Hall, :

New York City.




COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW COUNTY COURT HOUSE

WILLIAMF SCHNEIDER
COUNTY CLERK

CHARLES E. GEHRING NEW YORK h””-raa)lgx 1.

DEPUTY

T e Honorable
The Board of Betimate and Apponla-cn;'
‘ City of Bew York.,
Gentlemonge
By attention has just boen ealled to the provisions
of Chaptexy 832 of the lLaws of 1911, establishing the Library
of the Supreme Court, First Department, and ereating the posi-
tion of Lidrarian at =n annual salary mot to exceed $4,000.00.
I have, therefore, to request that this additional
asount be inoluded in the Depnrtmental Estimete for Salaries
of the Supreme Court, First Departsent, for the year zm,-—f
Budget Supporting Schedule line to read,- *Librarian - 1, @
$4,000,00.°
I have alaso to request permisaion to make a corroe-
tion in two (2) of the Budget line titles as submitted, which
should read,- .
*Librarian, Appellate Diviaion,---ecovemeee-= 1, @ $4,000,00.*
*Assistant Librarian, Appellate Division,~~ 1, * 3,000,00."

I trust you will give this your immediate attentiocm.




COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

NEW COUNTY COURT HOUSE

WILLIAMF SCHNEIDER
COUNTY CLERK

CHARLES E. GEHRING NEW YORK H‘ovem’be'r:'s’lgll s

DEPUTY

Honorable Robert Adamson,
Secretary to the Mayor,
City Hall, New York City.

Dear Sir:-

Tour communication of the 1lst inst., en-
closing a letter from Mr. Jzte Lallevée, of Stéph—
ansfeld, Brumath, has been received, and this office

has communicated direct with Mr. Lallevee.

For your information, you are advised that

4 search has been made in the Courts having jurisdic-

tion over naturalization matters, from January 1,

1853, to December 31, 1856, and Mr. Lallevee's name

does not appear on the records as ever having become

a citizen of this country.

Respect fully,

X | . p
WBS/J. ( 22— ( '"//""7 : _

Clerk of the Supreme Courst.




